PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8102377

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VISION GUARD LLC	08/07/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NOVUTZ LLC
Street Address:	9206 FOREST OAK DRIVE
City:	SAN ANTONIO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78217

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8690750
Patent Number:	9080868
Patent Number:	9298985
Patent Number:	9994228
Patent Number:	10099030

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:720-940-1206Email:bert@corp21.comCorrespondent Name:BERT VERMEULENAddress Line 1:1824C PEARL STREET

Address Line 4: BOULDER, COLORADO 80302

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WESLEY W.O. KRUEGER
SIGNATURE:	/wesley w.o. krueger/
DATE SIGNED: 08/08/2023	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignments-VisionGuard#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 064525 FRAME: 0404

508055221

INVENTION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

For value received, Vision Guard LLC, with principal address at 9206 Forest Oak Drive, San Antonio, TX 78217 USA (hereinafter "Assignor"), hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto Novutz LLC, with principal address at 9206 Forest Oak Drive, San Antonio, TX 78217 USA (hereinafter "Assignee") and any successor, 100% of:

- (A) Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following issued patents owned by Assignor:
 - 1. US Patent Serial No. 8,690,750 issued 8 April 2014;
 - 2. US Patent Serial No. 9,080,868 issued 14 July 2015;
 - 3. US Patent Serial No. 9,298,985 issued 29 March 2016;
 - 4. US Patent Serial No. 9,994,228 issued 12 June 2018; and
 - 5. US Patent Serial No. 10,099,030 issued 16 October 2018.
- (B) any applications and issued patents that are continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, divisions, of said applications; and any reissues of any patent that may be granted on the aforementioned.

Assignor hereby further sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto Assignee, 100% of Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s) in each and every country foreign to the United States; and Assignor further conveys to Assignee 100% of any priority rights resulting from the above-mentioned United States patent(s) andy any related application(s). Assignor agrees to execute all papers, give any required testimony, and perform other lawful acts, at Assignee's expense, as Assignee may require to enable Assignee to perfect Assignee's interest in any resulting patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto, and to require, hold, enforce, convey, and uphold the validity of said patent and reissues and extensions thereof, and Assignee's interest therein.

In testimony whereof Assignor has here	cunto signed below.
	Wesley W. O. Krueger, Owner of Vision Guard LLC
	08 07 2023
	Date
Notary seal, signature and date: Notary signature	
Knittyn Black	KAITLYN ANNE BLOCH Notary ID #132508678
Printed name	My Commission Expires June 5, 2024
Date	

RECORDED: 08/08/2023

PATENT

REEL: 064525 FRAME: 0405